
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th October, 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Lotte Collett, Lester Buxton, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, 
Emine Ibrahim and Alexandra Worrell 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 9 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzdhNzU0ZjAtMWY5MS00ZTdlLThkYTUtYWVmMWQxOTViZWQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting 
held on 20th June as a correct record.  
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q1-Q2 UPDATE  (PAGES 
7 - 28) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services from April 
to September 2024. 
 

8. RESPONSE TO OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REFERENCE 23 016 137 
(HARINGEY REFERENCE LBH/14192823) IN RELATION TO PLANNING 
APPLICATION HGY/2022/4537  (PAGES 29 - 42) 
 
Response to Ombudsman Complaint 23 016 137 (Haringey Reference 
LBH/14192823) in relation to the determination of planning application 
HGY/2022/4537 in Crouch End Ward.   
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
24th February 2025 
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott, Principal Commitee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 



 

 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 09 October 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY 20 JUNE, 2024, 7:00PM – 7:52PM 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Lester Buxton, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake 
(Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan and 
Alexandra Worrell 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Scott Emery and Councillor Imine Ibrahim. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 19 
February 2024 as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2023-24  UPDATE  
 
Mr Robbie McNaugher Head of Development Management & Enforcement, introduced the 

report in relation to performance overview.  

The meeting heard that:  

 Decisions categorised as “excluded” from the figures were things like tree preservation 

orders and tree works in conservation areas. These were not monitored by the 

Government. Decisions on enforcement complaints not made within eight weeks were 

likely to have decisions made outside of the Haringey target, but sometimes it was just 

a case of data cleansing. Officers would sometimes do these in batches so it did not 

mean that decisions would be made out of time, but could do so.  

 Referring all Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) to planning hasve become an 

aspect of the licensing process to ensure planning permission was in place. In the 

past, cases were only referred where there was a suspicion of no plan
[...]
n had been taken yet. Based on 

discussions so far, the Council was not proposing to set a different housing target in 

different parts of the borough in terms of the target of affordable housing percentage. 

The current local plan aimed for a different tenure mix of affordable housing within the 

east of the borough and it was still open to a discussion about whether or not that 

remained the case, but no decisions had been taken and would not be taken for a 

number of months.  

Page 2



 

 

 In relation to backlog, the Council had started with 230 applications identified as 

backlog and then later determined the number to be 275. Some new backlog came 

into scope and this had been determined using the backlog funding.  

 There were HMOs in Muswell Hill. This was west of the borough and there were a 

number of HMOs which were not licensed and needed to be as conditions were not 

ideal.  

 In relation to the spend outlined on paragraph 5.35 of the report, the digital maturity 

assessment asked a range of questions to really look at how far advanced things were 

in terms of digital planning on certain issues. The Council had scored well on some 

things and less on others and was a decision of which of areas where there had been 

a low score would be where spend would be focused. The Council was only spending 

this funding on that project.  

 The Planning department currently employed 12 agency staff and there was a 

corporate push to reduce that. It was hoped this would be halved to six in the next few 

months.  

 Caseloads in comparison to other boroughs was probably about average. There was 

an attempt to run things more dynamically. The Council would sit with a batch of 

applications and allocate them more when there was a capacity within the team. This 

kept caseloads per officer slightly lower, but overall, the number was larger in total. 

Some authorities would have more than 60, but very few less than 60.  

 

Mr Bryce Tudball, He
[...]
s and the Chair regarding the issues.  An update would be circulated 

by email within a few weeks and further updated at the next Strategic Planning 

Committee meeting.  

 Discussions had taken place with the Legal and HR teams to see what support they 

could offer in terms of the building safety regulator’s enforcement.  

 An update would also be provided on the phone box removals.   

 

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted.   

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

The next meeting would take place on 17 October 2024. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 22  

Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 17 October 2024 
 
Title: Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q1-Q2 Update 
 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 

Lead Officer:          Robbie McNaugher, Head of Development Management & 
Enforcement 

 
Bryce Tudball, Interim Head of Planning Policy, Transport & 
Infrastructure 
 
Denis Ioannou, Interim Head of Building Control 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services from April to 
September 2024. 

 
2. Recommendations  

That this report be noted. 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q1-Q2 Update 
  

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 22  

Planning cross-cutting matters 
 
Awards 
 
5.1 On 13 June 2024 Haringey Council won Local Authority Planning Team of 

the Year Award at the national Planning Awards 2024.  
 
5.2 At the s
[...]
e 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 0-9 pitches 

 
Other Development 
 Householder applications 
 Change of use (no operational development) 
 Adverts 
 Listed building extensions / alterations / demolition 
 Application for relevant demolition of an unlisted building within a Conservation 

Area 
 Certificates of Lawfulness (191 and 192) 
 Prior Notifications 
 Permissions in Principle (PiP) and Technical Detail Consent (TDC) 
 

Page 28



Page 1 of 8  

Report for: Strategic Planning Committee 17 October 2024  
 
Title: Response to Ombudsman Complaint Reference 23 016 137 

(Haringey Reference LBH/14192823) in relation to planning 
application HGY/2022/4537 

 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building Standards 

& Sustainability 
 
Lead Officer: Robbie McNaugher Head of Development Management and 

Planning Enforcement 
 
Ward(s) affected: Crouch End 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

Response to Ombudsman Complaint 23 016 137 (Haringey Reference 
LBH/14192823) in relation to the determination of planning application 
HGY/2022/4537 in Crouch End Ward.   

 
2. Recommendations  

 
The Committee is asked to note this report. 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 
One of the Ombudsman’s recommendations in relation to this case was to “report 
the findings of this review to its relevant oversight and scrutiny committee”. This 
report was reported to the Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel on 
26 September 2024. The report is relevant to the terms of reference of the 
Strategic Planning Committee regarding performance of the service so is being 
reported to this Committee also. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 
N/A 

 
5. Ombudsman Complaint 23 016 137 (Haringey Reference LBH/14192823)  
 
Background 
 
5.1 The Council received a ‘Section 73’ (S.73) planning application on 23/12/2022 

(reference HGY/2022/4537) in Crouch End Ward for: 

 
Variation of co
[...]
ho 
could be affected. 

41. Because of this, l recommended a remedy to address the injustice caused by the 
fault I found and to avoid recurrence of similar fault in future. The Council agreed 
to accept my recommendations. It also said it would seek legal advice before 
completing the review.

Agreed action
42. To remedy the injustice caused by the fault I have found and to avoid recurrence, 

the Council has agreed to the following remedy:
a) It will apologise to X for the frustration, disappointment and unnecessary time 

and trouble it has caused. This will happen within one month of this decision.
b) It will review what has happened and decide whether any changes to practice 

and procedure or additional training are necessary. The review will include 
consideration of the Finney case and its application to variation applications. 
This will happen within three months of this decision. 

c) It will report the findings of this review to its relevant oversight and scrutiny 
committee. This will happen within one month from date the Council completes 
the service review agreed in the above paragraph. 

43. The Council will provide us with evidence it has complied with the above actions.

Page 41



    

Final decision 6

Final decision
44. I found fault that caused an injustice and might happen again. I have completed 

my investigation because the Council accepted my recommendations.

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q1-Q2 Update
	8 Response to Ombudsman Complaint Reference 23 016 137 (Haringey Reference LBH/14192823) in relation to planning application HGY/2022/4537
	Appendix 1 - Ombudsman decision




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 17th October, 2024, 7:00 – 7:45 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), Nicola Bartlett, 
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Emine Ibrahim and Alexandra Worrell 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Emery, Councillor Collett, Councillor Buxton and 

Councillor Rice. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/ petitions/ presentations/ questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 20th 
June as a correct record. 
 

 It was noted by members that Northumberland Park seemed to have an increase in 
HMOs. Officers explained that this issue was to be picked up through new local plan 
policy, this would give officers greater control of the number of HMOs in borough.  

 

 The number of agency staff in the Planning team was being reduced to 6. 
 

 Officers had not seen any evidence of a link between HMOs and short term lets, nor a 
correlation with the stadium location and Northumberland Park.  

 
7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q1-Q2 UPDATE  



 

 

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
Planning Cross Cutting Matters – 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 To ensure decisions met the statutory time limits, it was important to have a good 
working relationship with applicants. Officers would engage with applicants to make 
sure that they completed amendments to the scheme within the time limits, it was 
about the quality and the speed of this and also having a good working relationship 
and with the committee.  

 
Development Management and Enforcement – 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 There had been 200 HMO referrals this year, this was a substantial increase. This 
increase was due to new the licensing regime. Officers had met with the licensing 
team; a lot of cases would not necessarily require enforcement action. Officers could 
use some of the licensing fees to support the planning enforcement work. 

 

 There had been a 10% decrease in minor decisions taken. Excluded applications 
could include things such as listed buildings or consent work to trees. Officers could 
list the different categories in future reports. 

 

 Once an application process had exceeded 16 weeks, the applicant could request a 
refund of fees. The teams’ approach was to try and progress all of those cases to a 
decision to avoid that refund request. 

 

 Officers needed to look at whether there was a genuine need for additional 
enforcement resources.  

 
Building Control –   
 

 Job evaluation had been completed and turned around relatively quickly. The business 
case had taken some time to complete, this would go out to staff consultation in the 
next few weeks.  

 

 Whilst Building Control has no formal powers regarding health & safety on construction 
sites, if there was a complaint in regard to scaffolding, the team could investigate the 
issue and report to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE). 

 

 A majority of the jobs that would go to private inspectors were normally employed by 
the builders who were carrying out the work. Officers have added on informatives 
regarding the usage of Haringey Building Control.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 



 

 

8. RESPONSE TO OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REFERENCE 23 016 137 (HARINGEY 
REFERENCE LBH/14192823) IN RELATION TO PLANNING APPLICATION 
HGY/2022/4537  
 
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
There were no questions on this item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted 
 

 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
Officers would bring the Infrastructure Funding Statement to the next available committee.  

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the dates of the next meeting was 20th February.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


